Re:

Pharmacy Technician Registration of
KATHERINE M. CONNARD,
Registration No. 6387,

Respondent.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Case No. 2005-51

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

R S T

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1.

He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
(hereinafter referred to as the "Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in
his official capacity.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 155A and
272C (2005).

The Board issued Respondent Katherine Marie Connard pharmacy technician
registration number 6387, registering her as a pharmacy technician, subject to the
laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board. Respondent’s registration was
renewed November 29, 2004.

Respondent’s technician registration is current and active until September 30, 2006.
Respondent’s current address is 6037 Hillandale Road, Davenport, 1A 52806.
At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as a

pharmacy technician at First Med Pharmacy, 1803 E. Kimberly Road, Davenport, IA
52806.

A. CHARGES
COUNT I - UNLAWFUL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS

Respondent is charged pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 124.308, 155A.4 and 155A.6(7) (2005), and 657
Iowa Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)(j), with distribution of prescription drugs for
other than lawful purposes.

COUNT II - VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LAW

Respondent is charged pursuant to lowa Code §§ 155A.6(7) and 155A.21 (2005), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(j), with violations of the laws of lowa relating to possession and
distribution of controlled substances, which also relate to the practice of pharmacy.



B. FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES
On or about May 31, 2005 an investigation was commenced which revealed the following:

1. Respondent was employed at the First Med Pharmacy in Davenport. When First Med
pharmacists noted inventory discrepancies, security cameras were installed.

2. On May 13, 2005, the security cameras recorded Respondent taking 3 pints of cough syrup (2
pints of Promethazine with codeine and one pint of Tussionex). Respondent subsequently
acknowledged taking a bottle of Vicodin tablets earlier the same day.

3. Respondent admitted to a Pharmacy Board compliance officer that she had stolen drugs,
including controlled substances, from the First Med Pharmacy. She stated that the thefts
began in March of 2003 and continued until her arrest.

4. Respondent sold the stolen drugs to a succession of persons who were aware of her
employment.

5. An audit of First Med Pharmacy’s records revealed substantial shortages of controlled
substances, including shortages of Alprazolam 0.5 mg. (5,844 tablets), Hydrocodone/APAP
5/500 (45,580 tablets), Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/500 (32,803 tablets) and
Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 (8,283 tablets).

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the Board take
such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

ol #enoon/
LEOYD K/JESSEN /
,}i‘ Executive Secretary/Director

o
On this '™ day of November 2005, the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found probable cause to
file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

1‘%’%‘&7 / %/’1 ;

LEMAN E. OLSON, Vice Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, lowa 50319
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

CASE NO. 2005-51
RE: DIA NO: 0O5PHBO031
Pharmacist License of:

KATHERINE M. CONNARD

Pharmacy Tech. Registration No. 6387

Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

' Nt e e N

TO: KATHERINE M. CONNARD

On November 16, 2005, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
(Board) found probable cause to file a Statement of Charges
against Katherine M. Connard (Respondent), a licensed pharmacy
technician. The Statement of Charges alleged two counts:

COUNT I: Unlawful Distribution of Drugs, in violation of
Iowa Code sections 124.308, 155A.4 and 155A.6(7) (2005) and
657 IAC 36.1(4) (h) and 36.1(4) (3) .

COUNT II: Violations of Controlled Substances Law, in
violation of Iowa Code section 155A.6(7) and 155A.21 (2005)
and 657 IAC 36.1(4) (7).

A Notice of Hearing was issued on November 21, 2005, and the
hearing on the Statement of Charges was scheduled for January
27, 2006, at 10:00 a.m. On March 16, 2006, another Notice of
Hearing was issued setting the hearing for June 7" at 1:30 p.m.
at the Board’s offices at 400 S.W. Eighth Street, Des Moines,
Iowa. Personal notice was not completed as the Respondent had
moved and failed to leave a forwarding address. Notice was
accomplished by publication in The Quad City Times on April 6,
April 13, and April 20, 2006.

The hearing was moved to the Learning Resource Center, 3550
Mills Civic Parkway, West Des Moines, Iowa due to construction
at the Board’'s offices. The Appellant failed to appear for the
hearing at the Board’s office by 1:40 p.m.

The following members of the Board were present: Michael J.
Seifert, Chairperson; Paul Abramowitz; Susan Frey; Kathleen
Halloran and Barbara Ellen O’Roake. The Respondent failed to
appear. Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General,

represented the state. The hearing was tape-recoxded. John M.
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Priester, Administrative Law Judge from the Iowa Department of
Inspections and Appeals, assisted the Board in conducting the
hearing. The hearing was open to the public, pursuant to Iowa
Code mection 272C.6(1) (2005) .

After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the
Board convened in closed executive session, pursuant to Iowa
Code section 21.5(1)(f), to deliberate its decision. The
administrative law judge was instructed to prepare the Board's
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order, in
conformance with the Board's deliberations.

THE RECORD

The record includes the Statement of Charges; Notice of Hearing;
the testimony of the witnesses; and Exhibits A-H.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L, The Board issued the Respondent license number 6387 to
engage in the practice of a pharmacy technician, subject to the
laws of the state of Iowa and the rules of the Board. The
Respondent’s license is active until September 30, 2006. (Ex. A
and Records of the Board).

21, The Respondent was employed at the First Med Pharmacy in
Davenport, Iowa. When First Med pharmacists noted inventory
discrepancies, security cameras were installed.

3. On May 13, 2005, the security cameras recorded Respondent
taking 3 pints of cough syrup (pints of Promethazine with
codeine and one pint of Tussionex). Respondent subsequently

acknowledged taking a bottle of Vicodin tablets earlier the same
day.

4. Respondent admitted to a Pharmacy Board compliance officer
that she had stolen drugs, including controlled substances, from
the First Med Pharmacy. She stated that the thefts began in

March of 2003 and continued until her arrest.

5. Respondent sold the stolen drugs to a succession of persons
who were aware of her employment.

6 An audit of First Med Pharmacy’s <records revealed
substantial shortages of controlled substances, including
shortages of Alprazolam 0.5 mg. (5,844 tablets),

Hydrocodone/APAP Hydrocodone/APAP 7.5/750 (8,283 tablets).
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Count I
Iowa Code section 155A.6(7) (2005) provides, in relevant part:

The board may deny, suspend, or revoke a pharmacy
technician registration for any violation of the laws
of this state, another state, or the United States
relating to prescription drugs, controlled substances,
or nonprescription drugs, or for any violation of this
chapter or chapter 124, 124A, 124B, 126, 147, or 205,
or any rule of the board.

Iowa law also provides that a "“no controlled substance in
schedule II may be dispensed without the written prescription of
a practitioner . . .” Iowa Code § 124.308(1).

The Board has promulgated administrative ©rules concerning
discipline of 1license holders. The rules provide that that
board has the authority to impose “any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 36.1(2) when the board determines
that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:

h. Distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes.
The distribution of drugs for other than Ilawful
purposes includes, but is not limited to, the

disposition of drugs in violation of 1Iowa Code
chapters 124, 126, and 155A.

3 Violating a statute or law of this state, another
state, or the United States, without regard to its
designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy or
the distribution of controlled substances,
prescription drugs, or nonprescription drugs.

657 IAC 66.1(4).

The Respondent admitted that she stole prescription drugs and
distributed them to others without a prescription. This
constitutes Unlawful Distribution of Drugs. The preponderance
of the evidence establishes that the Respondent violated Iowa
Code section 124.308 and 155A.6(7).
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Count II
Iowa Code section 155A.21 provides, in relevant part:

155A.21 Unlawful possession of prescription drug -
penalty.

1. A person found in possession of a drug limited to
dispensation by prescription, unless the drug was so
lawfully dispensed, commits a serious misdemeanor.

The Board has promulgated administrative rules concerning
discipline of 1license holders. The rules provide that that
board has the authority to impose “any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 36.1(2) when the board determines
that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:

i Violating a statute or 1law of this state, another
state, or the United States, without regard to its
designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy or
the distribution of controlled substances,
prescription drugs, or nonprescription drugs.

The Respondent admitted that she unlawfully possessed
prescription drugs. The preponderance of the evidence
established that the Respondent Violated Controlled Substances
Law in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.6(7) and 657 IAC
36.1(4)7.

Sanction

In determining an appropriate sanction, the Board considered the
factors outlined in 657 IAC 36.1(3). The Respondent’s
violations are very serious in that she conducted an on-going
theft operation from her employer. The thefts were of
prescription drugs that she then distributed to others without a
prescription. The Respondent’s actions violate the very
essence of her position as a pharmacy technician.
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DECISION AND ORDER

IT Is THEREFORE ORDERED that pharmacy technician
registration no. 6387 issued to Katherine M. Connard,
shall be indefinitely REVOKED effective immediately
upon the Board’s approval of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to JIowa Code section 272C.6 and
657 IAC 36.18(2), that the Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees
associated with conducting the disciplinary hearing. In
addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board shall
bill the Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or
transcript costs associated with this disciplinary hearing. The
Respondent shall remit for these expenses within thirty (30)
days of receipt of the bill.

Dated this lr7 ~— day of July 2006.

Michael J. Seifert/ Cha#%berson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

cc: Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial
review of this decision and order of the board, pursuant to Iowa
Code section 17A.19.
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